December 31, 2024.

(g) Financial liability at FVPL in relation to Acewill
As disclosed in Note 41, the Company recognized a financial liability at FVPL of RMB21,269,000 in
relation to the transaction with Acewill Information Technology (Beijing) Co., Ltd. (“Acewill”). The
Group accounts for its equity interests in Acewill as financial asset at FVPL and determined the fair
value of the financial liability at FVPL based on the fair value of the underlying investment in Acewill.
Therefore, the significant unobservable input of the current financial liability is as same as that used
in the valuation of underlying Acewill investment.

121WEIMOB INC. Annual Report 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2024

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

4.3 Fair value estimation (Continued)

Financial instruments in level 3 (Continued)
(ii) Sensitivity analysis

For the fair value of the Group’s level 3 instruments, reasonably possible changes at December

31, 2024 and 2023 to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant,

would have the following effects.

Increase/(Decrease) in fair value

(in RMB’000)

As at December 31,

2024 2023

Investment in Unlisted Companies

– DLOM (5% increase/decrease) (3,063) 3,054 (4,774) 4,765

– WACC (5% increase/decrease) NA NA (23,902) 26,723

– P/S Ratio (10% increase/decrease) 17,212 (17,523) 5,813 (5,981)

– Risk free rate (10% increase/decrease) (362) 363 (670) 674

– Volatility (10% increase/decrease) (10,694) 10,981 (5,052) 4,859

Short-term investments at FVPL

Expected yield (5% increase/decrease) 15 (15) 30 (30)

Financial assets at FVOCI

– Discounted cashflows (5% increase/

  decrease) (86) 86 (42) 42

Derivative asset in relation to

 currency swaps

– Discount Rate (5% increase/decrease) (224) 226 NA NA

Financial liability at FVPL in

 relation to Acewill

– Risk free rate (10% increase/decrease) (1) 1 (7) 7

– Volatility (10% increase/decrease) 167 (189) 106 (139)

Contingent payable

– Discounted cashflows (5% increase/

  decrease) (69) 70 (69) 70

Derivative assets in

 relation to Xiangxinyun

– Discount Rate (5% increase/decrease) (47) 47 NA NA

122 WEIMOB INC. Annual Report 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2024

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

4.3 Fair value estimation (Continued)

Financial instruments in level 3 (Continued)
(iii) Valuation processes

The Group engaged an external, independent and qualified appraiser to carry out the fair value

valuation of investments for financial reporting purposes, including level 3 fair values. The

appraiser reports directly to the chief financial officer (CFO). Discussions of valuation processes

and results are held between the CFO and the appraiser periodically.

Except for the level 3 instruments mentioned above, the Group’s financial assets and liabilities